October 2015 DocID028406 Rev 1 1/31
1
UM1956
User manual
STM32 Nucleo-32 boards
Introduction
The STM32 Nucleo-32 board (NUCLEO-F031K6, NUCLEO-F042K6, NUCLEO-F303K8,
NUCLEO-L031K6) provides an affordable and flexible way for users to try out new concepts

3 Ordering information
The order codes and the respective targeted STM32 are listed in the below Table 1.
The meaning of NUCLEO-TXXXKY codification is as follows:
• TXXX describes the STM32 product line (T for F or L)
• K describes the pin count (K for 32 pins)
• Y describes the code size (8 for 64K, 6 for 32K)
The last six characters (e.g.: L031K6) of this order code, are printed on a sticker placed at
the top or bottom side of the board.
Table 1. Ordering information
Target STM32 Order code
STM32F031K6T6 NUCLEO-F031K6
STM32F042K6T6 NUCLEO-F042K6
STM32F303K8T6 NUCLEO-F303K8
STM32L031K6T6 NUCLEO-L031K6
DocID028406 Rev 1 9/31
UM1956 Conventions
30
4 Conventions
Table 2 provides the conventions used for the ON and OFF settings in the present
document.
In this document the reference is “STM32 Nucleo-32 board” for all information that is
common to all sale types.
Table 2. ON/OFF conventions
Convention Definition
Jumper JPx ON Jumper fitted
Jumper JPx OFF Jumper not fitted
Solder bridge SBx ON SBx connections closed by solder or 0 ohm resistor
Solder bridge SBx OFF SBx connections left open
Quick start UM1956
10/31 DocID028406 Rev 1
5 Quick start
The STM32 Nucleo-32 board is a low-cost and easy-to-use development kit used to quickly
evaluate and start a development with an STM32 microcontroller in LQFP32 or UFQFPN32
package.
Before installing and using the product, accept the Evaluation Product License Agreement
that can be found at www.st.com/epla.
For more information on the STM32 Nucleo-32 board and to access the demonstration
software, visit the www.st.com/stm32nucleo webpage.
5.1 Getting started
Follow the sequence below, to configure the STM32 Nucleo-32 board and launch the
demonstration software:
• Check solder bridge position on the board, SB1 OFF, SB14 ON (internal regulator), JP1
ON (IDD) selected.
• For a correct identification of all device interfaces from the host PC and before
connecting the board, install the Nucleo USB driver, available at
• Connect the Nucleo-32 board to a PC with a USB cable ‘type A to Micro-B’ through
USB connector CN1 to power the board. The red LED LD2 (PWR) and LD1 (COM) light
up and green LED LD3 blinks.
• Remove the jumper placed between D2 (CN3 pin 5) and GND (CN3 pin 4).
• Observe how the blinking frequency of the green LED LD3 changes, when the jumper
is in place or when it is removed.
• The demonstration software and several software examples on how to use the Nucleo-
32 board features, are available at www.st.com/stm32nucleo webpage.
• Develop your own application using available examples.
5.2 System requirements
• Windows (XP, 7, 8)
• USB type A to Micro-B USB cable
DocID028406 Rev 1 11/31
UM1956 Hardware layout and configuration
30
6 Hardware layout and configuration
The Nucleo-32 board is based on a 32-pin STM32 microcontroller in LQFP or UFQFPN
package.